increases to $0.75 (from $0.70). The transaction is accretive on a per-share basis for
Dalgaranga, with our pro-forma NAV for the asset increasing by 10% to $0.68/share
(from $0.62/share). We concede that FY22E is period of reduced cash build with the
planned capitalised waste stripping program and debt to repay, but we see FY23E as
significant CF inflection point which further increases in FY24E (see Figure 19). We
model the company to generate its current market capitalisation in cash over this
period, during a time that we anticipate potential mine life extensions via exploration
within its existing (and new) tenement packages. BUY recommendation maintained.

For important information, please see the Important Disclosures beginning on page 14 of this document.

Figure 1: Financial Summary

Source: Company reports, Canaccord Genuity estimates

FINANCIAL SUMMARY
Gascoyne Resources Limited ASX:GCY
Analyst : Henry Renshaw Rating:

Date: 29/06/2021 Target Price: A$0.75
Year End: June

Market Information - pro-forma Company Description

Share Price A$ 0.31

Market Capitalisation A$m 115.4

12 Month Hi A$ 0.68

12 Month Lo A$ 0.28

Issued Capital m 372.3 Profit & Loss (A$m) 2020a 2021e 2022e 2023e

Options m 0.0 Revenue 171.5 203.3 180.0 207.0

Fully Diluted m 372.3 Operating Costs 108.0 92.1 112.2 139.8

Corporate & O'heads 12.9 9.9 6.0 10.0

Exploration (Expensed) & Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

EBITDA 50.7 100.8 61.8 57.2

Valuation (pro-forma assuming FFR merger) A$m A$/sh Dep'n 42.0 43.8 39.1 47.2

Dalgaranga NPV @ 5% 254   0.68 Net Interest -6.5 -2.5 -0.6 -0.0

Corporate (37)   -0.10 Other (non-cash) 0.0 -77.5 0.0 0.0

Exploration 25   0.07 Tax 0.1 2.4 0.0 0.0

Forwards 17   0.05 NPAT (statutory) 2.0 -25.5 22.0 10.0

Cash & Bullion 27   0.07 Abnormals 0.0 77.5 0.0 0.0

Debt (18)   -0.05 NPAT 2.0 52.0 22.0 10.0

FRR cash 6   0.02

TOTAL NAV 274   0.74 EBITDA Margin 30% 50% 34% 28%

Price:NAV 0.41 x EV/EBITDA 3.7x 1.1x 1.8x 1.2x

NAV @ Spot Spot US$1,755/oz 0.67   EPS $0.00 -$0.01 $0.06 $0.03

EPS Growth nm nm -613% -55%

TARGET PRICE 0.75 PER nm -26.87 5.24 11.56

Dividend Per Share $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Assumptions 2020a 2021e 2022e 2023e Dividend Yield 0% 0% 0% 0%

Gold Price (US$/oz) 1,563 1,846 1,731 1,749

AUD:USD 0.67 0.75 0.76 0.76 Cash Flow (A$m) 2020a 2021e 2022e 2023e

Gold Price (A$/oz) 2,328 2,476 2,271 2,304 Cash Receipts 171.5 201.1 180.0 207.0

Cash paid to suppliers & employees -119.7 -117.1 -118.2 -149.8

Tax Paid 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net Interest -0.8 -2.5 -0.8 -0.3

Sensitivity Other 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.0

Operating Cash Flow 50.9 82.6 61.0 56.9

Exploration and Evaluation -1.1 -6.3 -4.0 -4.0

Capex -44.8 -71.3 -53.5 -7.8

Other 0.0 2.3 0.0 0.0

Investing Cash Flow -45.9 -75.3 -57.5 -11.8

Debt Drawdown (repayment) -15.6 -66.6 -7.0 -7.0

Share capital 0.0 85.2 0.0 0.0

Dividends 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Financing/Lease Expenses -0.5 -12.2 -3.0 -3.0

Financing Cash Flow -16.1 6.5 -10.0 -10.0

Opening Cash 16.7 5.6 19.4 12.9

Increase / (Decrease) in cash -11.1 13.8 -6.5 35.1

FX Impact 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Closing Cash 5.6 19.4 12.9 48.0

Op. Cashflow/Share $0.05 $0.22 $0.16 $0.15

P/CF 6.12 1.40 1.89 2.03

FCF 5.0 7.4 3.5 45.1

Production Metrics 2020a 2021e 2022e 2023e EV/FCF 37.8x 14.9x 31.7x 1.5x

Dalgaranga FCF Yield 4% 6% 3% 39%

Prod'n (koz) 73 77 75 90

AISC (A$/oz) 1,576 1,307 1,586 1,636 Balance Sheet (A$m) 2020a 2021e 2022e 2023e

AIC (A$/oz) 2,232 2,172 2,290 1,719 Cash + S/Term Deposits 5.6 19.4 12.9 48.0

Other current assets 21.5 22.4 19.8 22.8

Current Assets 27.1 41.8 32.7 70.8

Property, Plant & Equip. 179.7 108.2 111.1 103.2

Exploration & Develop. 30.1 36.4 40.4 44.4

Other Non-current Assets 0.4 47.9 56.7 28.3

Payables 43.6 8.1 7.2 8.3

Reserves & Resources Mt Grade Moz Short Term Debt 71.5 2.8 1.4 0.0

Reserves Long Term Debt 10.7 11.2 5.6 0.0

Dalgaranga 13.5 0.8 0.34 Other Liabilities 54.2 165.8 158.2 160.1

Net Assets 57.4 46.4 68.4 78.4

Reserves TOTAL 13.5 0.8 0.34 Shareholders Funds 171.6 263.6 263.6 263.6

Reserves Reserves 0.9 -76.6 -76.6 -76.6

Resources Retained Earnings -116.2 -141.7 -119.6 -109.7

Dalgaranga 25.0 0.8 0.65 Total Equity 57.4 46.4 68.4 78.4

Glenbrugh 16.3 1.0 0.51

Mt Egerton 0.3 3.1 0.03 Debt/Equity 19% 24% 8% 0%

Melville 4.2 1.5 0.2 Net Debt/EBITDA 1.5x -0.1x -0.1x -0.8x

Resources TOTAL 45.8 0.9 1.39 Net Interest Cover 5.4x 15.6x 45.8x 168.5x

ROE 3% 112% 32% 13%

ROIC 1% 23% 9% 5%

Book Value/share $0.15 $0.12 $0.18 $0.21

BUY

Gascoyne Resources Limited is an Australian gold producer operating the Dalgaranga project in

Western Australia. The project currently entails a eight-year LOM comprising of four years of open

pit mining and a subsequent three years of stockpile processing. The company are currently in the

process of merging with FFR, which will provide a high grade satellite ore source.

$0.00

$0.10

$0.20

$0.30

$0.40

$0.50

$0.60

$0.70

$0.80

$0.90

$1.00

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

 Gold Price  US$ Exchange Rate

Gascoyne Resources Limited
Raising Target Price

Buy unchanged  Target Price A$0.75 from A$0.70 | 30 June 2021 Precious Metals - Producer 2